RESOLUTION

WHEREAS: The Indian Board of Education for the Pierre Indian Learning Center

is successfully operating the former Pierre Indian School under a contract through the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (PL 93-638) with the U.S. Department of the

Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, and

WHEREAS: All terms of said contract are being met, and

The Indian Board of Education is a legal entity within the State WHEREAS:

of South Dakota, incorporated under South Dakota laws as of April

21, 1972, and

WHEREAS: The Indian Board of Education consists of all Indian members

representated by resolution of the fifteen tribes in the Aberdeen

Area, and

The Pierre Indian Learning Center Board of Education is committed WHEREAS:

to the needs of all of the Indian children of the fifteen (15)

Tribes in the Aberdeen Area, and

The Indian Board of Education for the Pierre Indian Learning Center WHEREAS:

is carrying out a Special Needs program for children in the Aberden

Aberdeen Area with multiple social and emotional problems, and

WHEREAS: The Indian Board of Education continues to be vitally interested

in these unique services for special need children, and

WHEREAS: The Indian Board of Education will comply to all provisions of

P.L. 93-638 and to all provisions and regulations involved in

securing other Federally funded funding, and

THE Skee Officiated TRIBES believes that Pierre Indian Learning Center serves a needed service to WHEREAS:

the Indian Tribes of the Aberdeen Area,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE Three Officiated go on record as supporting the Indian Board of Education for the Pierre Indian Learning Center in its endeavors to contract for Educational, Cooperative and Facility services with the Bureau of Indian Affairs and Health Services under the Indian Health Service. The Aree Officiated Tribes shall also go on record as supporting expansion of such programs at the Learning Center for the purpose of providing additional services for the Indian Children of the Aberdeen Area as mandated by the Indian Board of Education.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall remain in effect and that the Pierre Indian Learning Center is authorized to contract with Indian Health Service and the Bureau of Indian Affairs until such time that said resolution is recinded by the council action of the Aree Officiated Tribes

WE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE	Three Offiliated	_TRIBE 5
IN A DULY CALLED MEETING OF TH	E TRIBAL COUNCIL ADOPTED THIS RESOLUTION	ON ON
July 10th	, 1986 AND PASSED IT BY	A VOTE
OFIN FAVOR AND _	OPPOSED.	
7-10-86 DATE	CHAIRPERSON CHAIRPERSON	
7-10-86 DATE	SECRETARY SECRETARY	

.

900 900